40548 Federal Register / Vol. 86, No. 142 / Wednesday, July 28, 2021 / Notices
increase over time in real dollars and states
that this is contrary to ‘‘historical experience
and to economic development science’’ and
that the more economic development that
occurs, the more adaptation and mitigation
efforts a population living in a growing
economy can afford to undertake (AHRI cites

to the statute as amended through the Energy Act
of 2020, Public Law 116–260 (Dec. 27, 2020).
4 For editorial reasons, upon codification in the
U.S. Code, Part C was redesignated as Part A–1.
5 On December 11, 2020, DOE published an
amendment to 10 CFR 431.401 regarding the
processing of petitions for an interim waiver. The
subject petition was received prior to the effective
date of that amendment and therefore is being
processed pursuant to the regulation in effect at the
time of receipt. References to 10 CFR 430.27 in this
notification refer to the 10 CFR 431.401 in the 10
CFR parts 200 to 499 edition revised as of January
1, 2021.
6 The specific basic models of commercial
refrigerators, freezers and refrigerator-freezers for
which Hussmann petitioned for a waiver and
interim waiver are Hussmann branded low-
temperature basic models SLOL6, SLOL8, SLOL10,
SLIL6, SLIL8, and SLIL10. These basic model
names were provided by Hussmann in its May 12,
2020 petition.
and treat it according to its
determination.
It is DOE’s policy that all comments
may be included in the public docket,
without change and as received,
including any personal information
provided in the comments (except
information deemed to be exempt from
public disclosure).
Case Number 2020–003
Interim Waiver Order
I. Background and Authority
The Energy Policy and Conservation
Act, as amended (‘‘EPCA’’),3 authorizes
the U.S. Department of Energy (‘‘DOE’’)
to regulate the energy efficiency of a
number of consumer products and
certain industrial equipment. (42 U.S.C.
6291–6317) Title III, Part C 4 of EPCA
established the Energy Conservation
Program for Certain Industrial
Equipment, which sets forth a variety of
provisions designed to improve energy
efficiency for certain types of industrial
equipment. This equipment includes
Commercial Refrigerators, Freezers and
Refrigerator-Freezers (‘‘commercial
refrigeration equipment’’ or ‘‘CRE’’), the
focus of this document. (42 U.S.C.
6311(1)(E))
The energy conservation program
under EPCA consists essentially of four
parts: (1) Testing, (2) labeling, (3)
Federal energy conservation standards,
and (4) certification and enforcement
procedures. Relevant provisions of
EPCA include definitions (42 U.S.C.
6311), energy conservation standards
(42 U.S.C. 6313), test procedures (42
U.S.C. 6314), labeling provisions (42
U.S.C. 6315), and the authority to
require information and reports from
manufacturers (42 U.S.C. 6316; 42
U.S.C. 6296).
The Federal testing requirements
consist of test procedures that